
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Date and Time Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. PRE-SCRUTINY: ORCHARD CLOSE RESPITE SERVICE 
PROPOSALS  (Pages 5 - 176)

To pre-scrutinise proposal for closure of Orchard Close Respite Service 
(Hayling Island), prior to decision of the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health at her decision day on Wednesday 27 February 
at 2:00pm. 

6. PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  (Pages 177 - 186)

To consider the report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
on proposals from the NHS or providers of health services to vary or 
develop health services in the area of the Committee.

Items for Monitoring

a) Hampshire Hospitals NHS FT and Hampshire Partnership 
CCG: Chase Community Hospital - Update on re-provision of 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust services and 
Health Hub plans

7. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR 
OPERATION OF HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 187 - 194)

To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
on issues brought to the attention of the Committee which impact upon 
the planning, provision and/or operation of health services within 
Hampshire, or the Hampshire population.

a) Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust – Update on 
actions following CQC report

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Date: 11 February 2019

Title: Findings from the consultation and recommendations on 
respite services at Orchard Close, Hayling Island

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Jessica Hutchinson

Tel:   01962 832170 Email: Jessica.Hutchinson@hants.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 For the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the 

proposals within the remit of this committee (see report attached due to be 
considered at the decision day of the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health at 2:00pm on 27 February 2019).

1.2 For the Select Committee to consider the recommendations proposed in the 
report to the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and to 
agree and make recommendations to the Executive Member accordingly. 

2. Recommendations
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee:

Either:
2.1. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 

Adult Social Care and Health in section 1 of the report.
Or:
Agree any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health, with regards to the proposals set out in the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Date: 27 February 2019

Title: Findings from the consultation and recommendations on 
respite services at Orchard Close, Hayling Island

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Jess Hutchinson 

Tel:  01962 832170 Email: jessica.hutchinson@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health considers the 

content of this Report including the responses to the consultation together 
with the Equalities Impact Assessments in relation to the recommendations 
contained within the Report.

1.2. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health agrees to close 
the respite service at Orchard Close, Hayling Island. This is on the basis that 
the respite service at Orchard Close would remain open until Hampshire 
County Council has offered alternative respite services that meet eligible 
needs. As a consequence, there would be a revised target closure date of 
January 2020.

1.3. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health notes that 
additional bespoke information and support for carers and service users 
would be provided to support the person-centred transition to new respite 
services as described in this report

1.4. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health approves the 
additional capacity of four beds at the County Council’s crisis support service 
at West Street, Havant for unplanned / emergency respite in response to 
feedback during the consultation

1.5. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health recognises the 
significant contribution that has been made by the staff working at the respite 
service at Orchard Close.

1.6. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health agrees the 
information gathered on potential options for the future use of Orchard Close 
be made available to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources to 
assist in any decision to be taken by the County Council as sole trustee of the 
charitable trust that owns the building and land at Orchard Close.

Page 7



2. Executive summary
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to report to the Executive Member for Adult 

Social Care and Health the outcomes of the consultation and the 
recommendations for the closure of the Orchard Close respite service on 
Hayling Island. Orchard Close is a 13-bed respite unit, primarily for adults with 
learning disabilities. There are currently 22 people employed at the service. 
The service is run by the County Council at a building on Hayling Island, 
owned by a charitable trust, The Hampshire Occupation and Training Centres 
Holidays Organisation, of which the County Council is the sole trustee.

2.2. The recommendation to close the respite service at Orchard Close is based 
on a number of factors: 

 The financial climate in which the County Council is operating and the 
associated need to make savings across all of its services, in
[...]
d via the Response Form, disagreed with the proposal, most of 
whom were current respite service users and carers 

2.7. The County Council has taken this consultation feedback into account 
alongside other available information. Based on all the evidence, the 

Page 8



recommendation to close the respite service is being made for the following 
reasons: 

 There is sufficient capacity in the County Council’s respite services 
and alternatives to meet need whilst still providing the same amount of 
respite for carers;

 More disabled people would receive respite in purpose built modern 
services;

 More able people would have a wide choice of person-centred respite 
alternatives to promote independence; and

 These arrangements would be more cost effective saving the County 
Council over half a million pounds.

2.8. Consultation feedback has helped the County Council to shape the proposal 
further and ensures that the closure is implemented in a way that minimises 
any negative impacts including by: 

 Reviewing and improving capacity for emergency provision in County 
Council respite services

 Extending the target closure date by an additional six months to 
January 2020 

 Improving and increasing support available to families during transition

 Providing more information about potential options for the continuation 
of The Hampshire Occupation and Training Centres Holidays 
Organisation Charitable Trust to the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources, in their role as trustee of the charitable trust.

2.9. Subject to the recommendations being agreed, the implementation of changes 
would be made working closely with people with learning disabilities, family 
carers, staff and other stakeholders. Local elected Members would also be 
kept fully informed throughout the process

2.10. Full Equalities Impact Assessments have been carried out, which provide 
detailed analysis of the impact of these proposals on those directly affected, 
together with proposed acti
[...]
he local health service agreed by the 
Committee.

c. Items for information: these alert the Committee to forthcoming proposals from 
the NHS to vary or change services.  This provides the Committee with an 

Page 177

Agenda Item 6

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


opportunity to determine if the proposal would be considered substantial and 
assess the need to establish formal joint arrangements

1.5. This report and recommendations provide members with an opportunity to 
influence and improve the delivery of health services in Hampshire, and to 
support health and social care integration, and therefore assist in the delivery of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Corporate Strategy aim that 
people in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent lives.

2. Items for Monitoring 

2.1 a) Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Hampshire 
Partnership Clinical Commissioning Group: Outpatient and X-ray services 
in Whitehill and Bordon (Chase) – Re-provision of services from 
alternative locations or by an alternative provider

Context

2.2 In May 2018, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (HHFT) came to the
Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) to inform Members of
their intention to cease providing certain services from the Chase Community
hospital in Whitehill and Bordon. The Trust was proposing that patients access
those services from alternative locations provided by HHFT, or from alternative
providers.

2.3 Since then, the HASC has requested further information and received updates 
at the September and November 2018 meetings. At the September 2018 
meeting the Committee concluded that the changes proposed constituted a
substantial change, and at the November 2018 meeting that the proposed 
changes were not in the interest of the service users affected, due to concerns 
over transport to alternative locations. The HASC requested a further update 
for the February meeting including regarding the development of proposals for 
the Health Hub.

Update

2.4 An update (see Appendix) has been received from the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. The update confirms the timing for the withdrawal of services from the 
Chase. Also reported is the fact that the application for capital funding for the 
new health hub was unsuccessful. The Clinical Commissioning Group is 
exploring alternative ways to fund the development of a health hub for the 
population of Whitehill and Bordon in future. 

Recommendations

2.5      That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee:

Page 178



a) Note the update.

b) Request a further update be provided to a future meeting of the HASC 
when alternative proposals relating to the health hub have been 
developed.

Page 179



 Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

Yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 180



IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equalities Impact Assessment:
1.1 This is a covering report which appends reports under consideration by the 

Committee, therefore this section is not applicable to this covering report. The 
Committee will request appropriate impact assessments to be undertaken should 
this be relevant for any topic that the Committee is reviewing. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 This is a covering report which appends reports under consid
[...]

Whitehill & Bordon informing them of the relocation and giving assurance that all 
referral routes to HHFT remain open to them and their patients. 

4. Alternative service provision

4.1. The CCG has been working with alternative providers to secure services in or closer 
to the local area.

4.2. Royal Surrey County Hospital (RSCH) is providing ophthalmology from Badgerswood 
Surgery and discussions are ongoing about whether this service could also be offered 
by Forest Surgery.

4.3. RSCH will be providing general paediatrics from the Forest Surgery shortly.

4.4. Patients can also choose to be seen by RSCH in Haslemere for ENT, audiology and 
ophthalmology.

4.5. Chase Community Hospital continues to provide a range of services including 
physiotherapy, baby and children’s clinics, podiatry, speech and language therapy, 
sexual health, Adult and older people’s mental health, counselling and screening. 

5. Recommendation

5.1. The Committee is asked to note this update.

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2019

Report Title: Issues Relating to the Planning, Provision and/or Operation of 
Health Services

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance

Contact name: Members Services

Tel:   (01962) 845018 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk  

1. Summary and Purpose

1.1. This report provides Members with information about the issues brought to 
the attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision 
and/or operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire 
population. 

1.2. Where appropriate comments have been included and copies of briefings or 
other information attached.

1.3. Where scrutiny identifies that the issue raised for the Committee’s attention 
will result in a variation to a health service, this topic will be considered as 
part of the ‘Proposals to Vary Health Services’ report.

1.4. New issues raised with the Committee, and those that are subject to on-
going reporting, are set out in Table One of this report.

1.5. The recommendations included in this report support the Strategic Plan’s 
aims of supporting people to live safe, healthy and independent lives, and to 
enjoy being part of strong, inclusive communities, through the overview and 
scrutiny of health services in the Hampshire County Council area.

Page 187

Agenda Item 7

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


Topic Relevant 
Bodies Action Taken Comment

Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) 
Inspection of 
services – 
Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust

Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS
FT (HHFT)

CCGs and
partner
organisations

CQC

The HASC received 
the latest CQC 
inspection report at 
the November 2018 
meeting. The Trust 
received an overall 
rating of Requires 
Improvement.  

The CQC published a 
comprehensive report 
on 26 September 2018 
following inspections 
carried out at the Trust 
in June 2018. 
The HASC considered 
the report at the 
November 2018 
meeting and requested 
an update for the 
February 2019 meeting 
on actions taken in 
response to areas 
requiring improvement. 
The Trust have 
provided an update, see 
Appendix, and the 
Action Plan the Trust 
are using to manage 
their response to the 
findings is due to be 
circulated to HASC 
Members following an 
imminent update. 

Recommendations:
 
That Members:

a. Note the update on action taken by the Trust in response to the 2018 CQC 
inspection findings.

b. Request a further progress update for the May 2019 meeting.

Page 188



 Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

Yes

Section 
[...]
t to be asset tagged.

A CQC Dashboard continues to be developed  and it being used to monitor areas of 
improvement and those areas that need more attention from the DCNs. This dashboard 
is reported to the Executive Oversight Meeting and the data produced is a both at Trust 
and Divisional level.

Indicators that have improved this quarter:
 Number of overdue risks to be reviewed has reduced from 125 to 38 
 News2 compliance has improved to 88.8% from a low of 68%
 Pressure Ulcer Assessments have improved from 59.1%% to 92.6%
 Number of incidents open past 25 days has improved from a high of 1498 to 742
 Dementia awareness training has  risen from 66.4% to 81%
 BLS Training has improved from 68% to 76% - although this is still below the 

80% Trust standard
 Appraisal rates have  improved from 66% to 73% - although this is still below the 

95% Trust standard.

Indicators that are being monitored and managed by the DCN:
 Reduction in compliance of fridge audits
 Compliance with hand hygiene audits.

The action plan contiunes to the reviewed and re-assessed.  Further outcomes and 
expected evidence wil be confirmed . The evidence will be tested at Divisioanl level to 
ensure actions have been embedded and change sustained.

6. RECOMMENDATION

The Health and Adult Social Services (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee is asked to 
note the report.

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pre-Scrutiny: Orchard Close Respite Service Proposals
	Report on the future of Orchard Close
	consultation findings report 2018 LD Respite (Orchard Close)
	consultation findings appendices 2018 LD Respite (Orchard Close)

	6 Proposals to Vary Services
	Chase update report

	7 Issues Relating to the Planning, Provision and/or Operation of Health Services
	2019-02-11 HASC HHFT CQC update report




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 

11th February, 2019

Chairman:
p Councillor Roger Huxstep

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor David Keast

a Councillor Martin Boiles
a Councillor Ann Briggs
p Councillor Adam Carew
p Councillor Fran Carpenter
a Councillor Tonia Craig
p Councillor Alan Dowden
p Councillor Steve Forster

p Councillor Jane Frankum
p Councillor David Harrison
p Councillor Marge Harvey
p Councillor Pal Hayre
p Councillor Neville Penman
p Councillor Mike Thornton
p Councillor Jan Warwick
 

Co-opted members
p Councillor Tina Campbell
a Councillor Alison Finlay
a Councillor Trevor Cartwright

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Patricia Stallard, Executive 
Member for Public Health

107.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ann Briggs. Councillor Lance Quantrill, 
as the Conservative standing deputy, was in attendance in her place. Apologies 
were also received from Councillor Tonia Craig. Councillor Dominic Hiscock, as 
the Liberal Democrat standing deputy, was in attendance in her place.  
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Martin Boiles, and co-opted 
member Councillor Trevor Cartwright.

108.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.



2

No declarations were made.

109.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Select Committee, scheduled for 19 March, was likely to move to 2 April. 
The change of date would be confirmed to Members in due course. 

110.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee received five deputations relating to the item on the agenda 
about proposals affecting Orchard Close Respite Service:

Kathie & Samantha Tong (service user and her mother)
Samantha stayed at Orchard Close and really liked it there, she had made 
friends with others that stayed there, appreciated the consistency of knowing the 
staff there and was scared of the prospect of changing to have to use an 
alternative respite facility. Her mother was concerned about the time it took for 
her daughter to settle into a new arrangement. The impact of the potential loss of 
Orchard Close was like grief. 

David Humphries (parent carer)
Felt the report was biased towards the option of closing Orchard Close, and 
challenged the viability of the estimated savings that could be achieved. While 
the report referred to service users and carers having meetings to discuss 
alternative options, he knew of several who had refused these meetings. There 
was anecdotal evidence that other respite units didn’t provide the same level of 
trips/activities for service users as Orchard Close. He felt it was unfair for 
successive savings to impact the same service users year on year. 

Rosemary Macri (parent of service user)
Her son stayed at Orchard Close when she needed respite, he enjoyed it there 
and had good relationships with other service users and the staff. She was 
surprised it was proposed to close the unit, given it was so well used and highly 
regarded. Alternative respite units would not be the same as they didn’t have the 
benefit of the coastal location. She was concerned that the capacity estimates 
didn’t take account of different levels of demand at different times of year. 

Sarah Orchard (sister to service user)
Her sister stayed at Orchard Close when her parents needed respite from caring 
for her. Her sister’s behaviour became challenging when she was unsettled. It 
took a long time for her to become comfortable with Orchard Close and it would 
be a long process to re-settle her at an alternative facility. Change was 
particularly hard for this cohort of service users due to their learning disabilities, 
so closing a unit they liked would have a big impact for these individuals and 
their families. 

Sally Eshraghi (parent carer)
She was a carer to her son who accessed shared lives respite. She is also a 
carer representative on various groups. Carers that used Orchard Close had a 



3

sense of security from using this unit as they trusted the service provided there. 
This would be lost if Orchard Close closed. She believed that there was a 
backlog of carers assessments, and she felt there would be an increase in 
demand for respite once these were undertaken. Carers were often wary of 
private sector provided respite holidays as the staff involved were unknown. She 
lacked confidence in the alternative respite facilities being as good as Orchard 
Close and was concerned that it would be a long process for service users to re-
adjust to alternatives. Other sites couldn’t replicate the access to the beach 
Orchard Close benefited from. Other respite centres also catered for physical 
disabilities, and therefore it was more difficult for staff to provide activities as they 
needed to support those with physical disabilities. She would like to work with 
the County Council to find alternative ways to make the savings and explore 
alternatives for Orchard Close e.g. passing the trust and running of the unit to 
another organisation.  

All the deputees were against the proposals to close the respite service provided 
from Orchard Close on Hayling Island. 

111.  PRE-SCRUTINY: ORCHARD CLOSE RESPITE SERVICE PROPOSALS 

Representatives of Adults Health and Care provided a report and supporting
presentation regarding findings from the consultation and recommendations on 
respite services at Orchard Close, Hayling Island, due for consideration by the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health at her 27 February 2019 
Decision Day. (see Item 5 in the Minute Book). The Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee was invited to scrutinise the proposals prior to the Executive 
Member’s decision, and provide recommendations to the Executive Member 
about the proposals. 

Members heard that:
 It was proposed to close the respite service at Orchard Close, Hayling 

Island. Orchard Close is a 13 bed respite unit, primarily for adults with 
learning disabilities on Hayling Island.

 The proposals related to the provision of the service from the building, 
and not the building itself which is subject to a charitable trust

 According to the proposals, carers and service users currently using 
Orchard Close would receive the same amount of respite they currently 
did. Analysis showed there is sufficient capacity available to 
accommodate their needs in the County Council’s other respite services. 
The other sites were purpose built modern facilities

 That there were three HCC respite facilities in addition to Orchard Close 
and all of them provided better access for people with more severe needs. 
Severe needs would include people with learning disabilities who needed 
support with epilepsy, personal care, people with challenging behaviour 
and other needs in comparison to Orchard Close which was restricted due 
to its layout and design.

 Consultation had been undertaken on the proposals, and the responses 
to the consultation and the concerns raised were acknowledged. 

 The proposals had been amended in response to the feedback received, 
including the proposal to put in extra support for service users and carers 
to assist with their transition to alternative services 



4

 It was proposed that the unit not be closed until January 2020 to allow 
time for transition to alternative services

 Modelling had been done to assess capacity in the remaining units to 
accommodate the demand currently fulfilled at Orchard Close. This had 
shown that it was possible to accommodate this demand, including to 
provide all service users one week of respite provision over the summer 
period

 It was explained that the alternative ways to make savings suggested 
through the consultation had either already been explored or were not 
viable 

 It was the view of the officers managing this service area that making this 
saving from other parts of the learning disability budget would have a 
more negative impact on service users than the impact of the proposed 
closure

 The Council’s agreed budget strategy was to distribute savings 
proportionally based on expenditure

In response to questions, Members further heard that:
 The statutory responsibility was to provide respite, there was no statutory 

responsibility to provide holidays for these service users
 The cost of updating Orchard Close to provide services suitable for 

complex needs was prohibitive compared to building the other sites
 Options for use of the building if the service ceased would be a separate 

decision for the Executive Member for Policy & Resources 
 Service users and carers had commented on the value of activities 

provided at Orchard Close. Officers gave assurance that other respite 
services would also offer activities for service users during their stay

 Every budget area had been assessed to explore opportunities to make 
savings

 These savings proposals formed part of the ‘Transformation to 2019’ 
programme, that needed to deliver reductions in the budget by April 2019 
(unless an extension to this timescale had been agreed). Financial 
forecasting showed that further savings would be required to balance the 
budget in future years. Options for finding these further savings would be 
considered over the coming year, to input to the next ‘Transformation to 
2021’ programme

 It was proposed that the unit would not close until alternative placements 
that met eligible needs had been found 

 It was required to find recurring savings against the revenue budget, 
therefore using reserves to fund the service would only put off the 
requirement to make the saving in future financial years 

The Chairman moved to debate and the following points were made by 
Members:

 It was hard to justify going ahead with closing the service when 96% of 
consultation responses were opposed to it

 The budgets for these type of services should be protected and savings 
be made in other budgets instead. The Chairman highlighted that this 
would be counter to current County Council policy. 

 Closing this service would have a significant impact on the service users, 
who were a particularly vulnerable client group due to learning disabilities. 



5

Service users with learning disabilities found change and unfamiliar 
surroundings particularly challenging, so transition to other services would 
be difficult for them

 Closing this service would restrict choice of respite opportunities for 
carers, as Orchard Close has features not offered by the alternatives e.g. 
coastal location

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation as given in 
the report to the Select Committee, that the Select Committee ‘Support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health in section 1 of the report.’, however this did not receive support 
from the Members of the Select Committee. The Chairman then took the 
recommendations to the Executive Member in turn, to narrow down if the Select 
Committee supported some but not others. 

In addition to providing a view to the Executive Member regarding whether the 
Select Committee supported the recommendations in the draft decision day 
report, Councillor Carpenter proposed an alternative recommendation, which 
other Members of the Committee indicated support for. This alternative 
recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously by the Select 
Committee. Therefore, the Select Committee agreed as follows: 

RESOLVED:

a) That the following recommendations in the report ‘Findings from the 
consultation and recommendations on respite services at Orchard Close, 
Hayling Island’ under section 1 are endorsed to the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health for decision: 1.1, 1.4 with addition of wording at the end 
‘if that capacity is proven necessary’, 1.5

b) The Committee did not support the recommendations at 1.2, 1.3 and 1.6

Recommended to the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health:

c) The Committee are unconvinced that closure is the best way forward for 
Orchard Close, nor that alternative provision is adequate for users going forward. 
Orchard Close is a too highly valued, unique, tranquil, high quality service to be 
lost. The Committee asks the Executive Member to either look for other ways to 
make the savings or alternative ways to fund Orchard Close, and to strongly 
lobby Government for extra funding for Social Care in Hampshire.

112.  PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES 

Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Hampshire Partnership Clinical 
Commissioning Group: Chase Community Hospital - Update on re-provision of 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust services and Health Hub plans

The Select Committee received a report from the Hampshire Partnership Clinical 
Commissioning Group, providing an update on re-provision of Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust services previously provided from Chase 



6

Community Hospital, and the latest position on plans for a Health Hub in the 
area in the future (see report, Item 6a in the Minute Book). 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee: 

a) Note the update. 

b) Request a further update be provided to a future meeting of the HASC when 
alternative proposals relating to the health hub have been developed.

113.  ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 
OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust – Update on actions following Care 
Quality Commission report

The Select Committee received a report from Hampshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, providing an update on actions being taken by the Trust in 
response to the Care Quality Commission report they received in September 
2018 (see report, Item 7a in the Minute Book). 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee: 

a. Note the update on action taken by the Trust in response to the 2018 CQC 
inspection findings. 

b. Request a further progress update for the May 2019 meeting.

Chairman, 


